CHAPTER 420-S. F. No. 361.

An act authorizing the secretary of state on behalf of the state of Minnesota to cancel and annul, upon certain conditions, the contract entered into by him on behalf of the state of Minnesota on July 6th, 1915, for the printing and publishing of the Minnesota reports; to reimburse the publishers of said reports under said contract for extra expenses incurred in the printing and publication of said reports, and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cancellation of old and authority for new contract for publication of supreme court reports.—The secretary of state, on behalf of the state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to cancel and annul the contract entered into by him on behalf of the state of Minnesota on July 6th, 1915, with Bronson West, Welles Eastman and Richardson Phelps for the printing and publication of the Minnesota supreme court reports, if, within thirty (30) days after the passage of this act, any person, firm or corporation shall, in lieu of said contract, enter into a new contract with the secretary of state on behalf of the state of Minnesota for the publication of said reports for the unexpired term of said contract, which said new contract shall be in words and figures, as follows:

NOW, THEREFOR, IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the benefits to be derived from the execution of this contract, the said party of the second part hereby covenants and agrees with the said party of the first part, acting on behalf of the state of Minnesota, as follows:

1. That the party of the second part will print and publish the reports of the supreme court of the state of Minnesota, commonly known as the Minnesota reports, beginning with volume 141 and

up to and including October 1st, 1921.

2. The second party hereby further agrees to publish and sell said Minnesota reports for the sum of one and 75/100 (\$1.75) dollars per volume at its office in St. Paul, and at the sum or price of two and 10/100 (\$2.10) dollars per volume when delivered elsewhere in the state of Minnesota, and at all times keep the same on sale at its office in the city of St. Paul, Minnesota, in quantities of one or more copies at any one time and upon reasonable notice of not less than ten days, for the price agreed upon in said contract. The second party also agrees during the term of this contract to keep on sale at all times at its office in St. Paul, Minnesota, at prices which shall not exceed the schedule of prices herein set forth, vol-

umes 131 to 140, both inclusive, of said Minnesota reports heretofore printed and published pursuant to the contract of July 6th,

1915, referred to in section 1 of this act.

It is understood and agreed that there will be no additional cost to the state of Minnesota for any additional miscellaneous expenses, such as special stamping or wrapping, author's corrections and similar items, such as were incurred in publishing volumes 131 to 140.

2A. Specifications shall be as follows:

Paper. Paper stock shall be substantially as shown in dummy volume herewith, Minnesota reports, volume No. 140, for identification, being commonly known as Law Book MF paper, 38x50—120.

Composition. Shall be of type as shown by volume 140, Minnesota reports, using same faces and bodies of type as used therein

and not other, and set to same measurements.

Presswork. Shall be done in first-class workmanlike manner, in which all letters and words are clearly and legibly printed in good black ink and all forms have uniformly the same amount of ink.

Number of Pages. The number of pages in each volume should not exceed six hundred and five (605) pages. Any number of pages in excess of this number, taking as an average four volumes, is to be paid for by the state at the rate of two and 00/100 (\$2.00) dollars per page per edition.

Binding. The standard binding shall be light Buckram, and on such volumes bound in sheep there shall be an extra charge of fifty

(50) cents per book.

- 2B. Copy furnished by the supreme court reporter to be definite and legible, and it is understood and agreed that the second party shall furnish the reporter of the supreme court such reasonable numbers of galley, page and plate proof as may be necessary for the use in his office.
- 3. The second party will stereotype the said reports and at all times keep the same on sale in the state of Minnesota at the contract price, and furnish the state any number of additional copies that may hereafter be required at said contract price, and that the the copyright of said reports as published, under this contract, shall vest in and remain in the secretary of state of Minnesota, for the benefit of the people of the state of Minnesota; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be so construed as to prevent the parties of the second part, their representatives or assigns from continuing the printing, publishing and sale of such volumes as long as they shall comply in all respects with this contract.
- 4. That four hundred and fifty (450) copies of each of said volumes shall be printed, published and delivered to the secretary of state within forty-five (45) days after the complete manuscript thereof shall be delivered by the reporter of the supreme court to the said party of the second part, which said four hundred and fifty (450) copies, and all other copies of said reports furnished to the

state, or any of the officers of the state, shall be paid for by the state of Minnesota at the above mentioned rate of one and 75/100 (\$1.75) dollars per volume.

- 5. Whenever the reporter shall have delivered enough copy to fill two hundred (200) pages, within thirty (30) days thereafter the party of the second part shall deliver to the reporter page proof of same, whether the copy be of cases, tables of cases or index; provided, however, that any reasonable delay in the delivery of page proof, caused by the elements or strikes, shall not be deemed or computed a part of said time; in case of any dispute between the reporter and said party of the second part, as to the construction of this paragraph, or as to the computation of time, the decision of the chief justice shall be final.
- 6. In case said party of the second part shall fail to comply with the terms of this contract, for sixty days after written notice from the secretary of state of its default herein, that then, and in such case the secretary of state with the consent and approval of the chief justice, for the time being, may cause the work still remaining uncompleted under this contract, to be done by other persons, and the expense thereof, over and above the amount agreed upon to be paid per volume shall be payable by said party of the second part to the said party of the first part.
- 7. Said second party shall at the time of making this contract execute and file with the secretary of state of Minnesota, to be approved by the clerk of the supreme court a bond in the penal sum of five thousand and 00/100 (\$5,000.00) dollars, conditioned to fulfill this contract in all particulars.

IN CONSIDERATION of the covenants and agreements of said party of the second part, and the performance of the same by said party, party of the first part agrees that of each volume of said reports so published by said party of the second part, it will take at least four hundred and fifty (450) copies, and as above provided, it will pay the party of the second part therefor, the sum of one and 75/100 (\$1.75) dollars per copy. That it will take and receive said copies as soon as delivered by the said party of the second part, which delivery is to be made within the time herein-before limited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract in duplicate, the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:	
	•••••
•••••	•••••

Sec. 2. When effective.—Such cancellation and annulment of said contract shall not become effective until such new contract and bond therein provided for shall have been executed in a manner approved by the attorney general, nor until the original holders of said contract, or their assignees, have filed with the secretary of state, in writing, their consent to such cancellation, nor until the original stereotype plates from which volumes 131 to 140, both inclusive, were printed under said contract shall have been, without cost to the state, surrendered to and deposited with the secretary of state to be and forever remain the property of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. Release of present contractors.—That when such new contract and bond shall have been executed and approved in the manner aforesaid, and said stereotype plates surrendered and deposited in the manner aforesaid, the said Bronson West, Welles Eastman and Richardson Phelps shall be released from any further liability under said contract and the bond given by them to secure

the performance of the same.

Sec. 4. Reimbursement for expenses incurred.—The sum of one thousand seven hundred and sixty-seven and 12/100 (\$1,767.12) dollars, is hereby unconditionally appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Bronson West, Welles Eastman and Richardson Phelps for extra expenses incurred by them in the publication, pursuant to said contract, of volumes 131 to 140, both inclusive, of said reports, which said extra expenses consist of special stamping, wrapping, author's corrections and extra pages, which said extras were not originally contemplated by either of the parties to said contract.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1919.

CHAPTER 421-S. F. No. 121.

An act to amend Section 1231, General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 477, Session Laws of 1917, relating to the separation from villages of unplatted agricultural lands, included within the corporate limits of such villages in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Detachment of territory from villages of more than forty acres authorized.—That section 1231, General Statutes 1913, as amended by chapter 477, Session Laws of 1917, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

1231. The owner of any unplatted tract of land containing not less than forty acres occupied and used solely for agricultural purposes, situated within the corporate limits of any village in this state and not within twenty rods of the platted portion of said